	Subject:  Bloodborne Infectious Diseases

	Topic:  BIDs and PPE

	Question:  Regarding infection control requirements in the health care setting, “can staff have bare feet with sandals on in the office setting?”



	Answer:  MIOSHA Part 554, Bloodborne Infectious Diseases, Rule 325.70008(1)(a), states that, “when there is occupational exposure the employer shall provide … and assure that an employee uses, appropriate personal protective clothing and equipment (i.e., PPE).”  The rule goes on to list typical PPE (including foot wear).  It further states that the equipment will be considered appropriate only if it does not permit blood or other potentially infectious material (OPIM) to pass through to or reach the employees work clothes, street clothes, undergarments, skin, etc. under normal working conditions of use for the duration of time used.

However, your question related to office staff.  We are assuming that office staff would be classified as Category B employees per the exposure determination provisions of Rule 325.70003 of Part 554 (i.e., they do not perform tasks that involve exposure to blood or OPIM).  As such, Category B employees are not required to use PPE.  If you determine that for some reason the office employees will be assigned tasks that require them to be listed as Category A employees (i.e., they will perform tasks that require reasonably anticipated occupational exposure to blood or OPIM), then inclusion in the exposure control program and appropriate PPE will be required.



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule: 


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule: 


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule: MIOSHA Part 554.  Bloodborne Infectious Diseases.  Rules 325.70003 and 325.70008(1)(a)



	Additional Resources: MIOSHA General Industry Standards Webpage
For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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